persons, such territory, not included in any incorpor-
ated village having a population, according to the last
census of not more than four hundred (400) persons
with an area of not to exceed two hundred (200) acres
and with an assessed valuation of less than seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000), but which said terri-
tory proposed to be annexed adjoins any such village
now existing under the laws of the State of Minne-
sota, and no part of which territory proposed to be
annexed is more than one and one-half miles from the
present limits of the village which it adjoins, may be